

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
(THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE)**

Case: CrI A (D) No. 64/2025
c/w
CrI A (D) No. 70/2025
CrIM No. 1291/2025

Adnan Bashir Bangroo

..... Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Danish Dhar, Advocate
Mr. Wahid Lone, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Maha Majeed, Advocate

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

ORDER
08.11.2025

CrIM No. 1291/2025:

This is an application seeking condonation of 18 days delay in filing the appeal against the order dated 12.07.2025 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge designated Special Court under NIA Act, Srinagar.

For the reasons stated in the application and in view of no objection from the other side and more particularly that another connected appeal has been filed within the period of limitation, as such, we allow this application and delay in filing the main appeal is condoned.

Application is **disposed of** accordingly.

CrIA (D) No. 70/2025:

Notice.

Ms. Maha Majeed, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

Objections, if any, be filed by the next date of hearing.

List on **12.12.2025**.

**(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE**

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

JAMMU
08.11.2025
Mihul

