

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

CrIA(D) 64/2025 c/w  
CrIA(D) 70/2025

ADNAN BASHIR BANGROO

**...Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. Danish Majid, Advocate with  
Ms Mahjabeen, Advocate

**Vs.**

UNION TERRITORY THROUGH POLICE STATION SHAHEED GUNJ

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Ms Naubahar Khan, AC with  
Ms Maha Majid, AC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

16.12.2025

List tomorrow i.e on 17<sup>th</sup> December 2025.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

16.12.2025

"S. Nuzhat"