

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**CrIA(D) 64/2025**  
**c/w**  
**CrIA(D) 70/2025**

**ADNAN BASHIR BANGROO**

...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Shariq J. Reyaz, Advocate in CrIA(D) 64/2025  
Mr. Danish Majeed, Advocate in CrIA(D) 70/2025  
Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY THROUGH POLICE**  
**STATION SHAHEED GUNJ**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Maha Majeed, Assisting Counsel vice  
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**15-04-2026**

Per office report, the Xerox copy of the trial court record has been received.

Learned counsel for the respondent prays for a short accommodation to argue the matter.

Adjourned to 11.05.2026.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)**  
**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**SRINAGAR**  
**15-04-2026**  
Shameem H